

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

ADVISORY OPINION TO
THE GOVERNOR,

Case No. SC10-1186

RE: JUDICIAL VACANCY
DUE TO RESIGNATION

**BRIEF OF INTERESTED PARTIES,
MICHELLE A. INERE, JOHN L. MILLER, AND CLARA E. SMITH**

CHARLES F. BEALL, JR.
Florida Bar Number 066494
MOORE, HILL & WESTMORELAND, P.A.
220 West Garden Street
9th Floor, SunTrust Tower
Post Office Box 13290
Pensacola, Florida 32591-3290
Telephone: (850) 434-3541
Telefax: (850) 435-7899

Attorneys for Michelle A. Inere, John L.
Miller, and Clara E. Smith

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | <u>Page</u> |
|--|-------------|
| TABLE OF CONTENTS..... | 1 |
| TABLE OF CITATIONS | 2 |
| INTRODUCTION | 3 |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND OF THE FACTS | 4 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT | 6 |
| ARGUMENT | 6 |
| I. By resigning after his reelection, Judge Ackerman created a vacancy that the Governor is required to fill by appointment | 6 |
| II. Filling the judgeship by appointment is entirely consistent with this Court’s prior advisory opinions | 9 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 11 |
| CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... | 12 |
| CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... | 13 |

TABLE OF CITATIONS

| <u>Cases</u> | <u>Page(s)</u> |
|---|--------------------|
| <i>Duncan v. Poythress</i> , 515 F.Supp. 327, 340 (N.D. Ga. 1981)..... | 7 |
| <i>Smith v. Brantley</i> , 400 So. 2d 443, 451 (Fla. 1981) | 8 |
| <i>Diaz v. City of Pahokee, Fla.</i> , No. 09-80305-CIV, 2009 WL 1124979, at *2 (S.D. Fla. Apr. 27, 2009) .. | 8 |
| <i>Advisory Opinion to Governor re Sheriff and Judicial Vacancies Due to Resignation</i> , 928 So. 2d 1218, 1220 (Fla. 2006) | 10 |
| <i>Advisory Opinion to Governor re Appointment or Election of Judges</i> , 983 So. 2d 526, 528-30 (Fla. 2008) | 10 |
| <i>Advisory Opinion to Governor re Appointment or Election of Judges</i> , 824 So. 2d 132, 136 (Fla. 2002) | 10-11 |
| <u>Statutes and Regulations</u> | <u>Page(s)</u> |
| § 105.051(1)(a), FLA. STAT (2010). | 10 |
| <u>Constitutional Provisions</u> | <u>Page(s)</u> |
| Art. V, § 11, Fla. Const..... | 3, 7, 11 |
| Art. V, § 10, Fla. Const..... | 7, 10-11 |
